

## Freedom of Information: Right to know request

Thank you for your email - our responses are below. Where the answers are provided in the document, we have referred you to the paragraph for easy reference:

1) How was competition within 200m of network determined as competitor network maps are non-public information?

Ofcom issued Section 135 notices to CPs to obtain this confidential information, as explained in A10.24 – A10.27.

2) How was CityFibre future network determined?

As explained in A10.67, we made the assumption that CityFibre will always be present. For example, when calculating 100m NR it is assumed CityFibre is within 100m of each business site in a postcode.

3) What methodology was used to calculate the 200NR in the table? Were post codes given equal weighting?

The 200m NR is calculated, as explained in A10.160, as the average number of OCPs with a flexibility point within [200m] of the large business sites in a [postcode]. Postcodes were given equal weighting.

### Timing

If you wish to exercise your right to an internal review you should contact us within two months of the date of this letter. There is no statutory deadline for undertaking internal reviews and it will depend upon the complexity of the case. However, we aim to conclude all such reviews within 20 working days, and up to 40 working days in exceptional cases. We will keep you informed of the progress of any such review. If you wish to request an internal review, you should contact:

Steve Gettings  
The Secretary to the Corporation  
Ofcom  
Riverside House  
2a Southwark Bridge Road  
London SE1 9HA

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF